

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X	
FANDUEL INC.,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
- against -	:
	:
ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity	:
as Attorney General of the State of New York, and the	:
STATE OF NEW YORK,	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	

Index No. 161691/2015
Motion Sequence No. 1
IAS Part 13 (Justice Mendez)

NYSCEF Case

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION BY
PLAINTIFF FANDUEL INC. FOR AN ORDER TO SHOW
CAUSE AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Of Counsel:

Marc Zwillinger*
ZWILLGEN PLLC
1900 M Street NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
**Not admitted in New York*

John S. Kiernan
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Phone: (212) 909-6000

Matthew E. Fishbein
Eric R. Dinallo
Carl Micarelli
W. David Sarratt

Attorneys for Plaintiff FanDuel Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. FanDuel’s Daily Fantasy Sports Contests.....	2
B. The NYAG’s Abrupt and Unilateral Efforts to Shut Down FanDuel’s Business in New York.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER IS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN THE STATUS QUO AND TO AVOID IRREPARABLE HARM TO FANDUEL’S BUSINESS	7
II. FANDUEL IS OPERATING ITS BUSINESS LAWFULLY, AS IT HAS FOR THE LAST SIX YEARS	9
A. New York’s gambling laws apply only to bets or wagers, not contests for prizes.....	11
B. Fantasy sports contests, whether seasonal or daily, are games of skill, not chance, and therefore lawful under New York law	13
C. The NYAG’s attempts to distinguish daily from traditional fantasy sports are unfounded	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

110 Manno Realty Corp. v. Town of Huntington,
61 Misc. 2d 702 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 1970).....9

Barclay’s Ice Cream Co. v. Local No. 757 of Ice Cream Drivers & Emp. Union,
51 A.D.2d 516 (1st Dep’t 1976), *aff’d*, 41 N.Y.2d 269 (1977)7

CanWest Global Commc’ns Corp. v. Mirkaei Tikshoret Ltd.,
9 Misc. 3d 845 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2005)6

Faircloth v. Cent. Fla. Fair, Inc., 202 So. 2d 608 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1967).....12

Humphrey v. Viacom, Inc., No. 06-2768, 2007 WL 1797648
(D.N.J., June 20, 2007) 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16

Komyathy v. Bd. of Educ. of Wappinger Cent. School Dist. No. 1,
75 Misc. 2d 859 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess County 1973).....9

Las Vegas Hacienda, Inc. v. Gibson, 77 Nev. 25, 359 P.2d 85 (1961)12

Local Gov’t Assistance Corp. v. Sales Tax Asset Receivable Corp., Index No. 5218/03,
2003 WL 25729965 (Sup. Ct. Albany County, Aug. 14, 2003)9

Matter of Fortuna v. Prusinowski,
22 Misc. 3d 974 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk County 2008)9

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J., 730 F.3d 208 (2013).....11

People ex rel. Ellison v. Lavin, 179 N.Y. 164 (1904)..... 10, 13, 14

People ex rel. Lawrence v. Fallon, 152 N.Y. 12 (1897).....10, 11, 12

People v. Hunt, 162 Misc. 2d 70 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. County 1994)10, 13, 16

People v. Li Ai Hua, 24 Misc. 3d 1142 (Crim. Ct. Queens County 2009)13

People v. Stiffel, 61 Misc. 2d 1100 (App. Term 2d Dep’t 1969)10

Reuschenberg v. Town of Huntington,
16 A.D.3d 568 (2d Dep’t 2005)8

Robinson v. Wood, 119 Misc. 299 (Sup. Ct. Ulster County 1922).....8

State of Ariz. v. Am. Holiday Ass’n, Inc., 151 Ariz. 312, 727 P.2d 807 (1986).....11, 12

State of New York v. City of New York, 275 A.D.2d 740 (2d Dep’t 2000)9

STATUTES

CPLR 6301.....6

CPLR 6313.....6, 9

Executive Law § 63(12).....1, 7

General Business Law § 349.....1, 5, 7

General Business Law § 350.....1, 5, 7

N.Y. Penal Law § 225.00.....10, 12, 13

31 U.S.C. §§ 5361-536512, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

State of New York Temporary Commission on Revision of the Penal Law and Criminal Code, *Commission Staff Notes on the Proposed New Penal Law* (1964).....13

TCS New York City Marathon, *Prize Money and Bonus Awards* (2015).....14

Walt Bogdanich, Joe Drape & Jacqueline Williams, *New York Tells 2 Sites to Halt Fantasy Games*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 2015, at A15
